

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION

Master Docket No. 1:18-cv-06658-JSR

MARTIN TROTT and CHRISTOPHER SMITH,
as Joint Official Liquidators and
Foreign Representatives of
PLATINUM PARTNERS VALUE ARBITRAGE
FUND L.P. (in Official Liquidation) and
PLATINUM PARTNERS VALUE ARBITRAGE
FUND L.P. (in Official Liquidation),

Case No. 1:18-cv-10936-JSR

Plaintiffs,

-v-

PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC,
et al.,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF
DEFENDANT HUBERFELD FAMILY FOUNDATION, INC.
IN RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN
OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

MORRISON COHEN LLP
909 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 735-8600

Attorneys for Defendant Huberfeld Family Foundation, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled To Any Adverse Inference Against HFF.....	1
II. Nordlicht’s Testimony Has No Impact On HFF’s Entitlement To Summary Judgment....	4
CONCLUSION.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Akinyemi v. Napolitano</i> , 347 Fed. Appx. 604 (2d Cir. 2007).....	2-3
<i>In re Handy & Harman Ref. Grp., Inc.</i> , 266 B.R. 32 (Bankr. D. Conn. 2001)	3
<i>In re Jacobs</i> , 394 B.R. 646 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	5
<i>Kirschenbaum v. 650 Fifth Avenue</i> , 257 F. Supp. 3d 463 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	5
<i>LiButti v. U.S.</i> , 107 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1997).....	1-4
<i>Progressive Cas. Ins. Co. v. Monaco</i> , No. 16-cv-823 (VAB), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103326 (D. Conn. July 5, 2017)	2-3
